

28.1.2009

Media release

Ad hoc publicity: The SIX Swiss Exchange Ltd initiates investigation against OC Oerlikon Corporation Inc.

The SIX Swiss Exchange Ltd has initiated an investigation against OC Oerlikon Corporation Inc. regarding a possible violation of Art. 72 of the Listing Rules as well as the Directive on Ad hoc publicity. The investigation being carried out by the SIX Swiss Exchange Ltd is in connection with reports in the press regarding the non-compliance of credit terms and the announcement of a reduction of more than 1000 employees. The duration of these investigative proceedings has not been determined. The SIX Swiss Exchange Ltd will release information on the findings of the investigation at the given time, although no information will be provided while the proceedings are ongoing.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Werner Vogt, Head Media Relations.

Phone: +41(0)58 854 26 75 Fax: +41(0)58 854 27 10

E-mail: pressoffice@six-swiss-exchange.com

SIX Swiss Exchange

SIX Swiss Exchange is one of the world's leading and most technologically advanced securities exchanges. It provides customers with first-rate securities exchange services and brings together participants, issuers and investors in an efficient and transparent marketplace. In addition to the broad palette of products it offers, the SIX Swiss Exchange's integrated, fully automatic trading, clearing and settlement system is indeed convincing. www.six-swiss-exchange.com

SIX Swiss Exchange is a subsidiary of SIX Group. On a worldwide scale, SIX Group offers first-rate services in the areas of securities trading, clearing and settlement, as well as financial market information and payment transactions.